

CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-CV-100

---

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**JOHN SMITH,**

**APPELLANT,**

**v.**

**HOPSCOTCH CORPORATION AND RED ROCK INVESTMENT CO.**

**APPELLEE.**

---

---

*Appeal from the  
United States  
District Court for  
the District of  
Minnesota*

---

---

***BRIEF OF  
APPELLANT***

---

---

Team 2  
Counsel for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
<b>I. Appellants Adequately Alleged Harm by Appellees .....</b>	<b>12</b>
A. The <i>Braden</i> Standard is Applicable in Determining Harm.....	13
B. Applying the proper <i>Braden</i> Standard, the Appellants Provided Sufficiently Comparable Benchmarks .....	17
<b>II. Hopscotch and Red Rock plausibly breached their duty of loyalty and prudence in management of the Plan funds.....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. Hopscotch and Red Rock are fiduciaries under ERISA subject to its heightened duties and ensuing liability for breach. ....	20
B. Hopscotch and Red Rock breached the fiduciary duty of prudence failing to properly manage Plan investments.....	22
<b>i. Red Rock imprudently managed Hopscotch’s non-ESOP investment             options by failing to monitor and remove poor, underperforming             investments. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>ii. Hopscotch breached its duty as a co-fiduciary by imprudently             selecting and monitoring Red Rock’s Investment Manager decisions.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>iii. Hopscotch also imprudently managed its Employee Stock Ownership             Plan option, thereby breaching its fiduciary duty of prudence. ....</b>	<b>29</b>
C. Hopscotch and Red Rock breached a fiduciary duty of loyalty by pursuing social investment initiatives such as ESG over safeguarding beneficiaries’ retirement assets. ....	31

<b>i. Hopscotch pursued ESG Initiatives, which is a kind of social investment.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>ii. An independent judicial determination shows that Hopscotch prefers its own interest over its beneficiaries .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>36</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	28
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	31
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	22

#### U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davenport v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 378 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263, 272 (2d Cir.1982).....	18, 26
<i>Matousek v. Mid-American Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Centers Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Rucci v. City of Pacific</i> , 327 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Schaefer v. Arkansas Medical Soc’y</i> , 853 F.2d 1487 (8th Cir.1988).....	30
<i>Usenko v. MEMC LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2019).....	11

#### U.S. DISTRICT COURT

<i>Thomson v. Caesars Holdings Inc.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (D. Nev. 2023).....	28
--	----

#### STATUTES

§ 1102(a)(2) (West).....	20
28 U.S.C § 1292(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....	4
29 U.S.C.A. § 1001 (West).....	5
29 U.S.C.A. § 1103 (West).....	27
29 U.S.C.A. § 1104(a)(B) (West).....	<i>passim</i>

29 U.S.C.A. § 1105 (West).....	20, 27, 28, 29
29 U.S.C.A. § 1107 (West).....	29
29 USCS § 1002(A)(i) .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8 .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Lee T. Polk 1 <i>ERISA Practice and Litigation</i> § 3:3 (2023).....	21
2A A. Scott & W. Fratcher, <i>Trusts</i> § 170 (4th ed. 1987).....	31
Annette DeSipio, <i>ERISA Fiduciary Duties and Esg Funds: Creating A Worthy Retirement Future</i> , 15 DREXEL L. REV. 121 (2023).....	32
Bernard S. Sharfman, <i>ESG Investing Under ERISA</i> , 38 YALE J. ON REG. BULL. 112 (2020).....	32
Charles G. Cole, <i>Legal Standards Governing Investment of Pension Assets for Social and Political Goals</i> , 128 U. PA. L. REV. 1340 (1980) .....	33
